No. 09-1111

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

•

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF KERN, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

CARMEN A. TRUTANICH EDWARD JORDAN CITY OF LOS ANGELES 1800 City Hall 200 North Main Street Los Angeles, CA 90012-4110 (213) 978-8100 ted.jordan@lacity.org DAVID SALMONS *Counsel of Record* THOMAS S. HIXSON MARC R. BRUNER BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP 2020 K Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20006-1806 (202) 373-6000 david.salmons@bingham.com

Counsel for Petitioner City of Los Angeles Counsel for Petitioners City of Los Angeles, et al.

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964 OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831 JAMES B. SLAUGHTER GARY J. SMITH BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND P.C. 1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20005-3311 (202) 789-6000 jslaughter@bdlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners City of Los Angeles, Responsible Biosolids Management, Inc., R&G Fanucchi Farms, Inc., and Sierra Transport, Inc.

MICHAEL J. LAMPE LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL J. LAMPE 108 W. Center Avenue Visalia, CA 93291 (559) 738-5975 mjl@lampe-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner Shaen Magan, individually and d/b/a Honey Bucket Farms and Tule Ranch/Magan Farms

DANIEL V. HYDE PAUL J. BECK LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1200 Los Angeles, CA 90012-2601 (213) 250-1800 hyde@lbbslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County ROBERTA L. LARSON SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 446-7979 blarson@somachlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner California Association of Sanitation Agencies

BRADLEY R. HOGIN RICIA HAGER WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN & SMART 555 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1200 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (714) 558-7000 bhogin@wss-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner Orange County Sanitation District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARGU	JMENT	1
I.	The Courts of Appeals Are Split on the Question Presented by the Petition	2
II.	Respondents' Attempts To Narrow This Court's Relevant Jurisprudence Are Flawed	4
III.	The Issue Here Is Important and Recurring	9
IV.	Measure E Does Not Discriminate in Favor of the Government	10
V.	Petitioners Do Not Seek To Abolish Any Standing Requirements	12
CONCLUSION		13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin County, 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997)
C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994)9, 10, 11
Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997)6, 7
City of L.A. v. County of Kern, 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009)3, 4
City of Phila. v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978)
Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n, 479 U.S. 388 (1987)5
Dennis v. Higgins, 498 U.S. 439 (1991)7
Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis, 553 U.S. 328 (2008)
Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Natural Res., 504 U.S. 353 (1992)4, 5
H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond, 336 U.S. 525 (1949)
Houlton Citizens' Coal. v. Town of Houlton, 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)2, 3, 4
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)6
Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....9, 10, 11
